

No. 06-35669

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MUHAMMAD SHABAZZ FARRAKHAN, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CHRISTINE O. GREGOIRE, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from a Judgment of the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Washington, No. CV-96-076-RHW,
The Honorable Judge Robert H. Whaley Presiding

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
WASHINGTON AND AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS**

Sarah A. Dunne
Nancy Talner
American Civil Liberties Union
of Washington Foundation
901 Fifth Ave., Suite 630
Seattle, WA 98164
Phone: (206) 624-2184

Peter A. Danelo
2021 First Avenue, Apt. C14
Seattle, WA 98121
Phone: (206) 441-4735

Leonard J. Feldman
P.K. Runkles-Pearson
Daniel A. Swedlow
Stoel Rives LLP
600 University Street, Suite 3600
Seattle, WA 98101
Phone: (206) 624-0900

Laughlin McDonald
Nancy G. Abudu
ACLU Voting Rights Project
230 Peachtree St. NW, Suite 1440
Atlanta, GA 30303
Phone: (404) 523-2721

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICI CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1

ISSUES ADDRESSED BY AMICI2

RELEVANT FACTS2

ARGUMENT5

 A. The Panel Dissent Is Factually Flawed As To The Category Of
 Persons Affected By The 2009 Amendment To Washington’s
 Voting Rights Law (HB 1517). Even With The Amendment,
 Plaintiffs And 43,000 People (Including 27,000 On Community
 Custody Overlooked By The Dissent) Are Still Denied The
 Right To Vote.....5

 B. The Passage Of HB 1517 Does Not Alter The Legal Analysis
 Applicable To The Evidence Of The VRA Vote-Denial
 Violation In This Case.....7

 C. Remand Is The Appropriate Remedy If The Court Believes The
 Effect Of HB 1517 Is Relevant To The VRA Analysis.....11

CONCLUSION13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969).....	10
<i>Blackmoon v. Charles Mix Cnty.</i> , 505 F. Supp. 2d 585 (D.S.D. 2007)	10
<i>Coronado v. Brewer</i> , No. 08-17567, 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 10822 (9th Cir. May 27, 2010)	8
<i>Farrakhan v. Gregoire (Farrakhan II)</i> , 590 F.3d 989, rehearing en banc granted, 603 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2010).....	passim
<i>Farrakhan v. Washington (Farrakhan I)</i> , 338 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2003)	4, 9, 10
<i>Farrakhan v. Gregoire</i> , No. CV-96-76-RHW, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45987 (E.D. Wash. July 7, 2006)	3, 4
<i>Gomez v. City of Watsonville</i> , 863 F.2d 1407 (9th Cir. 1988)	9
<i>Harvey v. Brewer</i> , No. 08-17253, 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 10822 (9th Cir. May 27, 2010)	8
<i>Janis v. Nelson</i> , No. CR 09-5019-KES, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109569 (D.S.D. Nov. 24, 2009)	10
<i>Levy v. Lexington Cnty., S.C.</i> , 589 F.3d 708 (4th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2504 (2009).....	2

Ricci v. DeStefano,
129 S. Ct. 2658 (2009).....7

Ruiz v. City of Santa Maria,
160 F.3d 543 (9th Cir. 1998)10

South Carolina v. Katzenbach,
383 U.S. 301 (1966).....13

Stewart v. Blackwell,
444 F.3d 843 (2006), *vacated for mootness*, 473 F.3d 692 (6th Cir. 2007) ...9, 12

United States v. Blaine Cnty., Mont.,
363 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2004)8

W. Oil & Gas Ass’n v. Sonoma Cnty.,
905 F.2d 1287 (9th Cir. 1990)9

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....10

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1973a10

Voting Rights Act of 1965, 42 U.S.C. § 1973 (the “VRA”)passim

Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.08.520(1), (7)6

Wash. Sess. Laws 2009, ch. 325, H.B. 1517, § 1 (“HB 1517”)passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Daniel P. Tokaji, *The New Vote Denial: Where Election Reform Meets the Voting Rights Act*, 57 S.C. L. Rev. 689, 691, 718 (2006)8

Washington State Sentencing Guidelines Commission, *Disproportionality and Disparity in Adult Felony Sentencing* (2003)4
